
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Boyce, Cunningham-Cross, D'Agorne, Doughty, Firth, 
Funnell, King, McIlveen, Merrett, Reid, Simpson-Laing, 
Watson and Watt 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 June 2011 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 
 

The site visit will commence at 12.30pm on Tuesday 14 June 2011 
meeting at the corner of Holgate Road and Lowther Terrace 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Planning Committee held on 24 March 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5.00pm on Tuesday 14 June 2011. Members of 
the public can speak on specific planning applications or on other 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 



 
4. Plans List   

 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
application: 
 

a) Holgate Villa, 22 Holgate Road, York YO24 4AB 
(11/00436/FULM)  (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

Erection of part 3 part 4 storey hotel with associated parking and 
landscaping following demolition of existing office building 
[Micklegate Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

5. York Central Historic Core Conservation Area Appraisal: 
Consultation Draft  (Pages 31 - 48) 
 

This report sets out details of the appraisal of the York Central 
Historic Core Conservation Area undertaken by Alan Baxter 
Associates for public consultation. Members are asked to approve 
the Draft Appraisal together with the proposed consultation method. 
 
[Please note that hard copies of the appraisal will be available at 
Explore York, Reception, 9 St Leonard’s Place and in the Members 
Library. The CD referred to at Annex 4 of the report will be 
circulated to Members later in the week]  
 

6. Updated Commuted Sum Payments for Open Space in New 
Developments  (Pages 49 - 66) 
 

This report seeks Members approval to update and republish the 
commuted sum payments contained within the Guidance Note 
‘Commuted Sum Payments for Open Space in New Developments 
– A Guide for Developers’. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 



 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are a
[...]
�
��	
;���

�
����3���/2��4����.����3���2�����2����5�����������������5��32����������	���
%2����� /���1� �32�	� 4	��	� ��� �3�� ��	�3����5� ��������(� 3�� �32�
�1� .��3�
���.�	��2�1������	����	��3��	�32	1�/�	
��0�	�2����.�	������2	�7�
�
���.�	�� /���� ��� ��� �32�
� ��������	� %2����� ��	� 3��� �C�4����2��
32�	�2��3�4�����3������������1�	��5��3���2���9���2	�7�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��%��#��(��32�	�
M�3��������5���2	��1�2���7?!�4��2�1������3�1�2��87;!�4�N7�

Page 13



 

Application Reference Number: 11/00436/FULM  Item No: 4a  
Page 1 of 14 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 15 June 2011 Ward: Micklegate 
Team: Major and Commercial 

Team 
Parish: Micklegate Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  11/00436/FULM 
Application at: Holgate Villa 22 Holgate Road York YO24 4AB  
For: Erection of part 3 part 4 storey hotel with associated parking and 

landscaping following demolition of existing office building 
By: The Villas Venture 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  16 June 2011 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application is for demolition of the Holgate Villas office building, and 
replacement with a hotel building.  The proposed building would be 4-storey in 
height, but stepping down to 3-storey at the south end, it would predominantly be of 
brick although the south end elevation would in part be clad in copper.  The hotel 
would provide 95 bedrooms.  The existing building dates from the mid C20, it is 5-
storey at the south end, where it overlooks Holgate and drops to 3-storey as it runs 
parallel to Lowther Terrace.  The building has flat roofs and is of concrete 
construction, with curtain walling to the elevations.  The building is raised almost 1m 
from street level and is surrounded by hardstanding which accommodates car 
parking.   
 
1.2 Along Holgate the streetscene is characterised by terraced buildings, of domestic 
appearance, typically 2 or 3 storey.  To the east of the application site is the rear of 
The Crescent, 
[...]
nisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Holgate Villa 22 Holgate Road
Ref: 11/00436/FULM

Not Set

Not Set

06 June 2011

Application Site

1:1250

Page 28



 

 

  
 

   

 
Planning Committee 15th June, 2011 
 
Assistant Director City Strategy (Planning and Sustainable Development) 

 

York Central Historic Core Conservation Area Appraisal: 
Consultation Draft 

Summary 

1. Conservation areas are ‘areas of special architectural or historic interest the 
character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance’.  To 
enable City of York Council to better discharge its statutory responsibilities in this 
regard Alan Baxter Associates were appointed to undertake a detailed appraisal 
of the York Central Historic Core Conservation Area; including analysis of key 
strategic long distance and local views, in December 2010. The appraisal is 
jointly funded by English Heritage and City of York Council and is an important 
component of the evidence base for the City of York Local Development 
Framework. The draft document has benefited from detailed input from a key 
stakeholder group, and has now reached the stage of a public consultation draft. 
Members are asked to approve the York Central Historic Core Conservation 
Area Appraisal – Consultation Draft -  (Annex 4) for public consultation. 

Background 

2. The York Central Historic Core Conservation Area was first designated in 1968 
and extended in 1975 following public consultation. The boundaries have not 
been reviewed since that time and no detailed appraisal of character and special 
interest has been carried out. 

3. Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Historic Areas) Act 1990 
requires local planning authorities to designate as conservation areas any ‘areas 
of special architectural or historic interest the character or appearance of which it 
is desirable to preserve or enhance’. In addition, authorities are required to carry 
out periodic reviews of the conservation areas under their control.  

4. Section 71 of the same Act requires local authorities to formulate and publish 
proposals for the preservation and enhancement of conservation areas and to 
submit them to a public meeting for consideration. Following designation the 
local authority, in exercising its planning powers, must pay special attention to 
the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of a 
conservation area (Section 72 of the Act). 

5. The lack of an appraisal of the York Central Historic Core Conservation Area 
was identified as a key weakness of the evidence base for the Local 

Agenda Item 5 Page 29



 

Development Framework to inform the policies and proposals of the City Centre 
Area Action Plan and other Development Plan Documents and Supplementary 
Planning Documents. 

6. York’s Central Historic Core Conservation Area is a large and complex 
conservation area.  Completing a comprehensive appraisal is a significant 
undertaking and has required a significant commitment by the council. The 
appraisal has to go beyond mere description in capturing the very essence of the  
special character and interest of the area and explaining its value and 
significance. 

7.  Funding for this work was formally secured in February 2010 including a 50% 
grant from English Heritage. 

8.  Following a detailed tender process, Consultants Alan Baxter Associates were 
appointed in December 2010 to undertake the appraisal. Work commenced 
immediately. 

9. The project is managed through the Renaissance Team by the Heritage 
Renaissance Officer reporting to a Project Management Team including English 
Heritage and Officers from Design, Conservation and Sustainable Development. 

  10.  The Appraisal is divided into two parts. Part one deals with understanding the 
City, including a detailed assessment of twenty-four character areas and an 
analysis of key views and building heights. Part two deals with management 
recommendations setti
[...]
an 

 
25. Delay to this programme will fall outside the project timetable as agreed with 

the consultants and a final edit deadline would have to be negotiated and 
there will be potential risks to the Local Development Framework timetable. 

 
 

Corporate Priorities 

26. York Central Historic Core Conservation Area Appraisal will deliver against 
“The Sustainable City”. It will also form an essential part of the Local 
Development Framework evidence base and will complement, “York New 
City Beautiful: Toward an Economic Vision”.  

 Implications 

27.  

• Financial Public consultation will be funded from existing budgets. 

• Human Resources (HR) No implications. 

• Equalities An EIA has been completed for this project and identified that 
some proposed outcomes such as a Public Realm Strategy and 
Streetscape Manual will require separate EIA’s as there will be particular 
issues around disability to deal with. The Appraisal itself has no equality 
issues.      

• Legal No implications.       

Page 32



 

• Crime and Disorder No known implications.       

• Information Technology (IT) The Council web site will be used to host the 
draft document.       

• Property No implications.       

Risk Management 
 

28. There should be no risks at this stage. 
 
 Recommendations 

29. Members are asked to approve the Draft York Central Historic Core 
Conservation Area Appraisal for public consultation. 

It is also requested that Members approve the consultation method proposed. 

Reasons: 

• the document has adopted a rigorous approach to the assessment of the 
York Central Historic Core Conservation Area, and is in accordance with 
relevant guidance documents; 

• the boundary review has been carried out in accordance with the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and the latest guidance 
documents from English Heritage; 

• The document has been subject to intensive peer review through the key 
stakeholder group; 

• the proposed cons
[...]
n of Small 

Businesses; York & North Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce. 
13. York Youth Council  
14. Built & Historic Environment Group a sub-group of the Without Walls  

Environment Partnership. 
15. Tourist & Cultural Groups including: Visit York; York Museums Trust. 
16. York Minster & City Centre Churches 
17.  University of York and University of York St John 
18.  Safer York Partnership 
19.  York Environment Forum 
20.  Vision for York team (Prof. Alan Simpson & Partners) 
21.  York Design Awards 
22.  RIBA (Royal Institute of British Architects) & RTPI (Royal Town Planning 

Institute) Yorkshire Region branches. 
23. Adjoining Local Authorities 
24. Internal Officer consultations including with: Heads of Economic 

Development; Strategic Transport; Major Development Projects & 
Initiatives.     

 
 

Page 43



P
age 44



 

 

  
 

   

 
Planning Committee   15 June 2011 
 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

Updated Commuted Sum Payments for Open Space in New 
Developments 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members approval to update and republish the 
commuted sum payments contained within Guidance Note ‘Commuted 
Sum Payments for Open Space in New Developments – A Guide for 
Developers’ 

2. It also seeks approval in future to amend published figures annually 
without Members approval, subject to them being based on the building 
inflation trades data from the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors 
(RICS) ‘Building Costs Information Service all in Tender Price Index’. A 
minor change to the Guidance Note wording is required for this to 
happen. 

3 No other changes to the policy or Guidance Note are proposed and the 
updated commuted sum payments will remain an interim basis for 
decision making in development management, until the Local 
Development Framework is sufficiently advanced to be used for deciding 
planning applications. 

Background 

4. Policy L1c - Provision of New Open Space in Development (attached as 
Annex A) was approved for
[...]
g Costs Information Service all in Tender Price 
Index’  the base line figures in the approved Guidance Note would be as 
set out in Table 1 below. This reflects the reduction in building costs 
arising from the recession. Table 1  also shows the previous figures for 
comparison purposes. The figures have been rounded to allow for a 
consistent payment per bedroom. 

 Table 1: Existing and proposed commuted sum payment figures 

No of 
bedrooms 
in a single 
dwelling  

Children’s equipped 
Play Space (£) 

Informal Amenity Open 
Space (£) 

Outdoor Sports 
Facilities(£) 

 Existing Proposed Existing Proposed Existing Proposed 
1 £N/A £N/A £149 £141 £211 £199 
2 £522 £492 £298 £282 £422 £398 
3 £1044 £984 £447 £423 £633 £597 
4 £1566 £1476 £596 £564 £844 £796 
5+ £2088 £1968 £745 £705 £1055 £995 

 

10. To allow the Council’s approach to be responsive to market conditions, it 
would be beneficial to allow the figures to be updated annually in line 
with the RICS ‘Building Costs Information Service all in Tender Price 
Index’. This would clearly need to be reflected in the Guidance Note 
itself. 

Consultation  

11. Consultation previously took place on the draft Guidance Note between 
November 2005 and January 2006, prior to it being approved by 
Members for Development Management purposes. Given that the 

Page 46



 

proposed changes are factual rather than policy changes, no public 
consultation is proposed. 

 
Options 

12. There are two options for Members to consider:   
• Option 1: Approve the updated set of commuted sum payment figures 
to be incorporated in the approved Guidance Note, together with 
automatic updating and clarified text; 

• Option 2: To instruct Officers to take an alternative approach. 
 

Analysis 
 

13. Option 1 would be based on robust up to date figures, reflecting current 
market conditions and inflation. Consequently, this would give a degree 
of robustness and clarity to the Council’s approach towards requiring 
commuted sum payments towards open space, and would strengthen 
the Council’s case at planning appeals, by quoting figures approved by 
Members. 

 
14. However, if Option 2 were to be agreed by Members, it could result in 

commuted sum payment figures which weren’t in line with current market 
conditions and inflation.  This would risk our commuted sum figures 
being open to challenge by developers and applicants through the 
planning application and appeal process. 

 
15. Based on the above considerations, Officers believe that Option 1 above 

would be the most appropriate option to take at this stage and in future 
the figures will be updated automatically in line with the Council’s 
approach as set out above. 

Corporate Priorities 

16. The option outlined above accords with the following Corporate Strategy 
Priorities: 

• Improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of 
the city’s streets, housing estates and publicly accessible spaces; 

• Improve the health and lifestyles of people who live in York, in 
particular among groups whose levels of health are the poorest. 

 Implications 

17. The following implications have been assessed. 

• Financial – Proposal would give certainty, clarity and accountability 
to the amount of money the Council receives from commuted sum 
payments for open space. 

• Human Resources (HR) - None 

Page 47



 

• Equalities - None      

• Legal – The proposal has been agreed by Legal Services 

• Crime and Disorder - None       

• Information Technology (IT) - None 

• Property - None 

• Other - None 

 

Risk Management 
 

18. There are no known risks in this proposal. 
 

Recommendations 
 

19.  Members are asked to: 

(i) Approve the revised commuted sum payment figures 
highlighted in Table 1 of this Report; 

Reason: To update the open space commuted sum 
payments in line with current market conditions. 

(ii) Instruct Officers to annually update the commuted sum 
payment figures in the Guidance Note, in line with the RICS 
‘Building Costs Information Service all in Tender Price Index’. 

Reason: To ensure that the commuted sum payment figures 
are updated regularly in line with current market conditions 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

John Roberts 
Assistant Development Officer 
City Development  
(01904) 551464. 
 

 

Richard Wood 
Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and 
Transport 
 
Report Approved 

ü Date 8/4/11 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Legal Services                                            Parks and Open Spaces 
Name  Martin Blythe                                   Name: Dave Meigh 
Title:   Senior Assistant Solicitor                 Title: Head of Parks and Open Spaces 
Tel No.    551044                                        Tel No. 553386 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 48



 

 

Background Papers:  
 

• City of York Local Plan (4th Set of Changes) – April 2005; 
 

• Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) ‘Building Costs 
Information Service all in Tender Price Index’ 

 
 
Annexes: 
 
(A) Policy L1c (Provision of New Open Space in Development);  
 
(B) Commuted Sum Payment Figures for Open Space in New Developments 
– A Guide for Developers 
 

 

Page 49



 

Annex A:  
 

City of York Local Plan Policy L1c (Provision of New Open 
Space in Development) 

Page 50



 

City of York Draft Local Plan Incorporating the 4th Set of 
Changes (April 2005) 
 
Policy L1c (Provision of New Open Space in Development) 

 
Developments for all housing sites or commercial proposals over 2,500m2 

gross floor space will be required to make provision for the open space needs 
of future occupiers. This should be provided in addition to any area required 
for landscaping.   

For sites of less than 10 dwellings a commuted sum payment will be required 
towards off site pr
[...]
Linen pick up / drop off – once a day 
  
We do not anticipate that there will be many coaches coming to the hotel”. 
 
Drawings show such vehicles can turn within the site to leave in a forward gear. 
 
- Revised layout so road 4.5m wide minimum. 
- Perspectives provided. 
- Area of plant room (on the roof) reduced in area. 
 
 
Comments Micklegate Planning Panel received (separate attachment). 
 
Additional condition suggested: 
 
Prior to first use of the development hereby approved the road and footpath shall be 
constructed in accordance with the arrangement shown on the site layout drawing 
1074/020/030E.   
 
Reason:  To ensure appropriate access and egress, in the interests of highway 
safety and the convenience of the public. 
 
HIGHWAYS (revised comments)  
 
Experience of other sites around the city coupled with data contained within 
the nationally recognised TRICS database identify that the proposed 
development is likely to lead to a reduction in traffic generated by the site.   

Agenda AnnexPage 60



Proposed hotel would lead to around 28 trips at each rush hour (8-9am and 5-
6pm).  Not a significant amount. 
 
Car parking is in accordance with CYC Annex E standards and uses a similar 
approach of limiting car parking as can be seen in other hotels in the city and 
immediate locality. 
The hotel would not be elidgible for on street (respark) parking permits 
 
Lowther Terrace is to be widened to 4.1m, which meets national guidance for 
accommodating 2-way traffic flows together with the provision of a 2m footway 
on the Northern side of Lowther Terrace.   
 
Extra conditions 
 
• HWAY17 – Removal of Redundant Crossing (reinstate redundant Kerbing 

and Footway). 
• HWAY39 – Off Site Highway Works, Details Required (Carriageway and 

Footway Widening). 
 
• Method of Works:  

Prior to the commencement of any works on the site, a detailed method of 
works statement identifying the programming and management of site 
clearance/preparatory and construc

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 15 JUNE 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WILLIAMS (CHAIR), GALVIN (VICE-
CHAIR), AYRE, BOYCE, CUNNINGHAM-CROSS, 
D'AGORNE, DOUGHTY, FIRTH, FUNNELL, KING, 
MCILVEEN, MERRETT, ORRELL (SUB FOR CLLR 
REID), SIMPSON-LAING, WATSON AND WATT  

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR REID 

 
 

1. INSPECTION OF SITE  
 

Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 
Holgate Villa,  
22 Holgate Road, 
York YO24 4AB 
(11/00436/FULM)  

To enable Members to view the 
site and adjacent properties 
following objections received. 

Cllrs Boyce, King, 
Merrett and Watson.  

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
  
Councillor Boyce declared a personal prejudicial interest in relation to 
Plans item 4a (Holgate Villa, 22 Holgate Road, York YO24 4AB) as her 
employers occupied part of Holgate Villa and she withdrew from the 
meeting and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal prejudicial interest in relation to 
Plans item 4a (Holgate Villa, 22 Holgate Road, York YO24 4AB) as the 
York Green Party Office occupied part of Holgate Villa and he withdrew 
from the meeting and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non prejudicial interest in relation to 
Plans item 4a (Holgate Villa, 22 Holgate Road, York YO24 4AB) and the 
reference to the adjacent cycle route as an Honorary Member of the CTC.  
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

held on 24 March 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 



4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

5. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered the report of the Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development) relating to the following planning application, 
outlining the proposals and relevant planning considerations and setting 
out the views of the consultees and officers. 
 

5a Holgate Villa, 22 Holgate Road, York YO24 4AB (11/00436/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application, received from The Villas 
Venture, for the erection of a part 3 and part 4 storey hotel with associated 
parking and landscaping following demolition of the existing office building. 
 
Officers circulated an update at the meeting, which set out the following 
(the full update is attached to the agenda for this meeting): 

• Confirmation that revised plans had been received which clarified 
material and delivery details and drawings showing that vehicles 
could turn and leave the site in a forward gear. 

• Objections received from the Micklegate Planning Panel in respect 
of traffic management, building massing, community safety and lack 
of community involvement/consultation. 

• Additional Conditions relating to construction of roads and footpaths, 
removal of redundant crossing, carriageway and footway widening 
and a method of works statement. 

• Highways revised comments confirming that the hotel use would 
lead to a reduction in traffic generated by the site and that the hotel 
would not be eligible for on street parking permits. Also confirmation 
that Lowther Terrace would be widened to 4.1m (confirmed as 4.5m 
at the meeting) to accommodate two way traffic.  

• Amendment to Condition 7 requesting large scale details and 
Condition 10 requiring coverage of the cycle store. 

• Comments of the Environmental Protection Unit suggesting 
additional conditions regarding vehicle delivery hours, limiting noise 
levels in bedrooms and land contamination. 

• Photomontages of the development as seen from Holgate 
Road/Lowther Terrace. 

• Extract from the minutes of the Micklegate Ward Committee 
meeting held on 9 June 2011, when consideration had been given 
to the planning application. 

 
Representations were received from the Chair of CAMLOW Residents’ 
Association expressing concerns at possible traffic levels in relation to the 
proposed development. She pointed out that there would be an increase in 
vehicles accessing the site via Lowther Terrace and that the parking 
arrangements were inadequate resulting in pressure on residents parking 
in the vicinity. Concerns were also expressed regarding delivery vehicles 



and to the proposed increase in road width causing safety issues for 
children and vulnerable tenants.  
 
A local resident went onto make representations at the lack of consultation 
in relation to the application. She also referred to safety concerns that 
arose from the proposal to amend traffic on Lowther Terrace to two way. 
Other concerns related to light pollution, problems arising from the 
demolition of the existing building and use of the hotel by racing clientele. 
 
A further local resident confirmed that although their area had suffered 
from a number of problems the community had worked together to provide 
a safe environment for all residents. She pointed out that this proposal 
would be detrimental to the community in general and referred to existing 
drainage problems, which this development would exacerbate. 
 
A representative of the North Yorkshire Committee of the national cyclists 
organisation CTC referred to the inclusion of Lowther Terrace as part of a 
quiet cycle route between the A59 corridor and the station, avoiding 
Blossom Street. He stated that, if approved, this application would 
generate as yet unquantified levels of additional vehicle journeys along 
Lowther Terrace. He stated that despite the proposal to increase the road 
width that this would still remain below the recommended standard in 
respect of cyclists being passed by wide bodied vehicles. He therefore 
requested the Committee to refuse the application on safety grounds. 
 
Representations were received from a representative of the Micklegate 
Planning Panel, who also declared an interest as a tenant of Holgate 
Villas. He expressed concerns on behalf of residents at the lack of 
engagement with the local community, access to the site by large vehicles, 
community safety and the scale and massing of the building. 
 
A representative of the Older People’s Assembly also made 
representations as tenants of Holgate Villas. He confirmed that most points 
had already been covered but referred to the short period of notice for 
tenants and requested assurances that both the developer and the Council 
would endeavour to assist them in their relocation.   
 
The developer assured members that neither his Architect nor himself had 
been invited to attend the Micklegate Ward Committee or any consultation 
meetings and he expressed surprise at the objections raised. He pointed 
out that the existing building was outdated and now let on short term lease 
but that this was unsustainable in the long term. Confirmation was received 
that no tenants would be required to leave until their lease expired and that 
they would try to assist with their relocation. He went onto describe the 
type of hotel and facilities proposed and landscaping plans for the site. 
 
Members then questioned a number of aspects of the scheme including: 

• Details of the cladding materials. 
• Why the policy on community involvement did not appear to have 

been carried out in respect of this application. 
• Further details of traffic movements, including coaches and service 

vehicles. 



• Details of the cycle/pedestrian route through to the station and NCP 
car park. Confirmation that the developer had provided land to 
accommodate cycle track access to the station. 

• Disposal of demolition materials. Confirmed that this would follow 
national guidelines, which included the recycling. 

• Clarification on restaurant/bar usage and coaches using Lowther 
Terrace. Confirmation that the developers would accept a condition 
specifying that coach drop off and pick ups would take place at 
Queen Street/NCP car park and not in the vicinity of the hotel.  

• Need for the provision of a hatched box restriction at the entrance to 
Lowther Terrace and accompanying waiting restrictions. 

 
Members then questioned the possibility of delaying further 
consideration of the application to allow engagement with the 
community prior to the Committee making a decision. The applicant 
confirmed that, although he felt that there were no grounds on which 
the application could be refused, he was happy to defer further 
consideration pending further consultation. 
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be 

deferred to allow Officers to undertaken further 
consultation. 1. 

 
REASON: To allow full consultation to be undertaken on 

this application prior to a decision being made.   
 
Action Required  
1. Following further consultation bring back to Committee for 
decision.   

 
 
JC 

 
6. YORK CENTRAL HISTORIC CORE CONSERVATION AREA 

APPRAISAL: CONSULTATION DRAFT  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which set out details of the York 
Central Historic Core Conservation Area Appraisal, which had been 
prepared by Alan Baxter Associates with joint funding from English 
Heritage and the City of York Council. An Executive Summary of the draft 
appraisal had been attached to the report at Annex 1. 
 
Officers pointed out that this was a large and complex Conservation Area 
and that completion of the comprehensive appraisal had been a significant 
undertaking. It was confirmed that the document had been designed to be 
accessible on the web with text being kept to a minimum. Details of the 
most significant recommendations and suggestions had been set out at 
paragraph 12 of the report. 
 
Officers confirmed that the lack of an appraisal of the York Central Historic 
Core Conservation Area had been identified as a key weakness of the 
evidence base for the Local Development Framework. Members were 
informed that the draft document had received detailed input from a key 



stakeholder group and that it had now reached the public consultation 
stage. 
 
Members referred to a number of points including: 

• Consultation methodology - suggested use of social media such as 
Twitter, Face book and Focus Groups. 

• Local consultation should be undertaken if there should be any 
support for Article 4 Directives.  

• Need to engage the whole city including school children. 
• The List of Consultees (Annex 2) required updating eg DPAG now 

known as Equality Advisory Group. 
• The city needed to be inclusive and accessible and consider 

equality implications (EIA’s) 
• Document should include more interactive documents/maps 

 
Members went onto express their appreciation and thanks to everyone 
involved in putting together this complex and comprehensive appraisal.  
 
RESOLVED:               i) That the Draft York Central Historic Core 

Conservation Area Appraisal be approved for 
public consultation. 1. 

 
ii) That approval be given to the proposed 

consultation methods outlined in paragraphs 14 
to 16 of the report subject to the addition of 
social media eg. Twitter and Facebook in an 
effort to engage with hard to reach groups. 2. 

 
iii) That the Chair, Vice Chair and Councillor 

Merrett be delegated authority to agree any 
outstanding  changes to the Appraisal and 
oversee the final document. 3. 

 
REASON:                i) The document has adopted a rigorous 

approach to the assessment of the York Central 
Historic Core Conservation Area, and is in 
accordance with relevant guidance documents; 

 
ii) The boundary review has been carried out in 

accordance with the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and the 
latest guidance documents from English 
Heritage; 

 
iii) The document has been subject to intensive 

peer review through the key stakeholder group; 
 

iv)    The proposed consultation process is based on 
previous best practice.  

 
Action Required  
1. Commence public consultation.  

 
BS  



2. Include social media in consultation methods.  
3. Chair, Vice Chair and Councillor Merrett to agree any 
changes.   

BS  
 
BS  

 
7. UPDATED COMMUTED SUM PAYMENTS FOR OPEN SPACE IN NEW 

DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Members considered a report which sought their approval to update and 
republish the commuted sum payments contained within Guidance Note 
‘Commuted Sum Payments for Open Space in New Developments – A 
Guide for Developers’. 
 
Officers stated that in order to provide a consistent and transparent 
approach towards these payments it was intended to use the RICS base 
line figures in the approved Guidance Note which would reflect the 
reduction in building costs arising from the recession. 
 
Consideration was then given to the following options: 

Option 1: Approve the updated set of commuted sum payment figures 
to be incorporated in the approved Guidance Note, together with 
automatic updating and clarified text; 
Option 2: To instruct Officers to take an alternative approach. 

 
RESOLVED:           i)  That approval be given to the revised 

commuted sum payment figures set out in 
Table 1 of the report. 

 
ii) That Officers be requested to update annually 

the commuted sum payment figures in the 
Guidance Note, in line with the RICS ‘Building 
Costs Information Service all in Tender Price 
Index’. 1. 

 
REASON:                 i) To update the open space commuted sum 

payments in line with current market conditions. 
 

ii)  To ensure that the commuted sum payment 
figures are updated regularly in line with current 
market conditions. 

 
Action Required  
1. Republish Guidance Note with new payment figures and 
update annually.   
 
 

 
 
JR  

 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D WILLIAMS, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 


